
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 9 November 2021 - 6:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Date of publication: 1 November 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 8227 7919

E-mail: Yusuf.Olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public are 
encouraged to view the proceedings via this method due to COVID-19 restrictions.  Those 
wishing to attend the meeting in person must provide evidence of a negative Lateral Flow 
Test on arrival and wear a face mask at all times, including while seated in the public 
gallery on the second floor of the Town Hall.  To view the webcast click here and select the 
relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Strategic Director, Children and Adults)

Cllr Saima Ashraf LBBD (Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and 
Engagement)

Cllr Sade Bright LBBD (Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Melody Williams North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

Melissa Gilmour Metropolitan Police 

Sharon Morrow Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Kathryn Halford Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=669&Year=0


Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Paul Robinson LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Narinder Dail London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

Vacant Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children 
Board

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
STANDING ITEMS 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 9 March 
2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 15 June 
2021 (Pages 7 - 12) 

5. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 14 
September 2021 (Pages 13 - 18) 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

6. Covid-19 Update in the Borough (Page 19) 

7. Healthwatch Tender (Pages 21 - 30) 

8. Barking and Dagenham (B&D) Update Report on 2021/22 Adult Mental 
Health Investment and Long Term Plan Progress (Pages 31 - 78) 

9. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020-21 (Pages 79 - 121) 

10. BHR Health and Care Academy Launch (Pages 123 - 129) 

11. Forward Plan (Pages 131 - 136) 

12. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

13. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing 
this agenda.

14. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

Participation an
[...]
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 9 March 2021
(6:00  - 7:33 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Matthew 
Cole, Sharon Morrow, Nathan Singleton and Melody Williams

Also Present: Brian Parrott

95. Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

96. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

97. Minutes (13 January 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 were confirmed as correct.

98. Covid-19 update including vaccines

The Director of Public Healt
[...]
item stating that the Council aimed to have a Hub in 
every ward and emphasised that she was personally committed to the plan. The 
Hubs would differ from ward to ward, based on the specific needs of that ward.  
The Chair urged the Council’s health partners to take part; in terms of creating 
ideas for the Hubs and for the set-up of the Hubs themselves. 

All Hubs would contain the following four concepts; 

 A core information and advice service;
 A differentiated service and/or activity offer;
 A differentiated community offer; and 

Page 5



 A differentiated workforce space offer.  

The HSP provided an outline of the Council’s plans disclosing that the Council had 
set itself a deadline of April 2022 for the completion of the rollout of the Hubs. The 
aim was for the Hubs to be a place where residents could go to raise issues and 
seek assistance enabling them to access more targeted advice and services.

Though the Hubs would differ depending on local needs that would be evidence 
based, they would contain a core information and advice service in addition to 
other council services, as well services provided by health partners. 

The HSP explained that the Hubs would enable the Council to better understand 
local aspirations and needs and they would be adapted to changes in their 
particular ward. The Hubs would also be linked with the GP Primary Care 
Networks in the Borough. 

The Board expressed their support for the proposal and asked that regular 
updates on its implementation be provided to the Board.

102. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan. 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE INFORMAL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 June 2021
(7:00 - 9:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr 
Evelyn Carpenter, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow and Melody Williams

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (9 March 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2
[...]
uires and requests from the Board. 

The forward plan was noted.

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

The Chair disclosed that there were ongoing discussions between Barking and 
Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) and Barts 
Health NHS Trust in relation to operational collaboration. 

The Chair, noting past problems in BHRUT, acknowledged that it could be a 
positive development but expressed concern that, in its proposed form, it could be 
detrimental to the residents of Barking and Dagenham. The Chair noted that whilst 
BHRUT and Barts would continue to have separate boards they would have the 
same Chair. A permanent Chief Executive of BHRUT would also be appointed. 
The Chair noted that two people with particular knowledge of Barking and 
Dagenham would be leaving. 

Page 11



The Chair added that, in her view, Barking and Dagenham had long been 
marginalised as there was no hospital in the borough and expressed her 
opposition to the proposal to open an emergency treatment centre at Mile End 
Hospital in Tower Hamlets, arguing that it was not convenient for Barking and 
Dagenham residents. 

The Chair also questioned whether the changes were appropriate given that the 
Covid-19 pandemic was still ongoing. 

BHRUT’s Chief Nurse (CN) responded that the Chair would be invited to take part 
in Stakeholder Groups and would be able to articulate her concerns. The CN also 
said that the appointment of a permanent Chief Executive, given the previously 
high turnover of senior staff, would provide stability but acknowledged that it may 
be unsettling. 

Page 12



MINUTES OF INFORMAL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 14 September 2021
(7:30 - 9:05 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright, John Carroll, Matthew Cole, Nathan 
Singleton and Melody Williams

11. Apologies for Absence

There were no declarations of interest

12. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Minutes - To note the minutes of the meeting on 15 June 2021

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 were noted.

14. Covid-19 Update in the Borough

The Director of Public Health (DPH) updated the Board on the Government’s 
Winter plan. Plan A consisted of vaccination, testing and the general public 
adhering to guidelines on social distancing. Plan B involved the mandating of 
masks in certain areas. 

The Government had also proposed offering booster jabs to the over 50’s and 
those with long term conditions, as well as offering vaccinations to 12-15 year olds. 

The DPH cautioned that, whilst cases were plateauing, the winter period could 
prove challenging as the impact, notably admissions to intensive care, had not 
decreased. Public behaviour would determine the outcome. 

The Senior Intelligence and Analytics Officer (SIAO) updated the Board on the 
Covid-19 infection rates highlighting that: 

 Barking and Dagenham had the eighth highest rate of infections in London; 
 There had been an increase in infections following the start of the school 

year; 
 There had been 558 cases within the seven days leading up to 9 

September 2021, which represented a rise of 5%;
 The highest rate of infections was among persons of school and college 

age, with 17-18 year olds recording the highest rate; 
 From 1 March 2020 to 9 September 2021, Longbridge ward had the highest 

cumulative number of infections; 
 Thames ward had the highest number of infections from 27 August 2021 to 

9 September 2021; 
 The Delta variant was the most common Covid-19 variant; 
 Testing rates rose from 30 August 2021 and this contributed to detecting 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 5



more cases;
 560 Covid-19 related deaths had occurred within the Borough since the 

start of the pandemic; and
 63.3% of residents had received their first vaccine dose, whilst 54.6% have 

received their second dose.

Th
[...]
nd the 
assessment would be presented to the Board at the meeting scheduled for 12 
January 2022. 

The Board noted the update. 

17. Clinical Strategy Update

The Director of Equality, Diversion and Inclusion (DEDI) at Barking, Havering and 
Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) updated the Board. 

BHRUT began working on their ten-year strategy in 2019/2020 but the work was 
delayed due to Covid-19. However, work had since restarted and BHRUT was 
refreshing the strategy.

The DEDI updated the Board on the work that had been carried out prior to Covid-
19: 

 Managing Demand: demand for acute services was increasing and some of 
this demand could be better served in alternative settings of care;

 Access quality and safety: Access across many services was poor; 
however, the quality and safety of services had improved; and

 Enablers: Workforce constraints was a limiter and Covid-19 challenges had 
impacted on the financial position. Improvement required more efficient use 
of estate assets and improved use of technology. 

Page 16



The three pillars of the clinical strategy were: 
 Running highly reliable hospitals; 
 Accelerating borough-based partnerships; and
 Collaborating with NEL Partners. 

The strategy was clinically led and would involve engagement with partners, 
patients, stakeholders and other communities to get their view. Owing to the 
continuing pandemic, engagement would be done digitally. 

The DEDI said that the core elements were: 
 Learning lessons from the clinical strategy; 
 Impact of Covid-19 and associated ways of working; and 
 Policy Developments in relation to government proposals and BHRUT’s 

cooperation with Barts Health. 

The aim was to complete the draft strategy by the end of 2021. 

The Deputy Chair expressed concern that BHRUT’s clinical strategy could differ 
considerably from Barts Health’s strategy, noting that Barts Health also served 
patients in Barking and Dagenham and emphasised the importance of 
[...]
29



Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None 

List of appendices: None 

Page 30



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

9 November 2021

Title: Barking and Dagenham (B&D) Update Report on 2021/22 Adult Mental 
Health Investment and Long Term Plan Progress

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 
Report Author: Cilla Young / Russell 
Razzaque

Contact Details:  
cilla.young@nelft.nhs.uk

Lead Officer: Melody Williams, Integrated Care Director Barking & Dagenham 
and Barnet, North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT)

Summary

The report sets out progress against key elements of the Mental Health Long Term 
Plan.  

Areas covered: Community Mental Health Transformation (CMHT), Crisis Care, 
Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT), Perinatal, Eating Disorders 
and Staff Wellbeing

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) is asked to note the content. Following 
the information provided, the HWBB should discuss any issues that need further 
exploration with NELFT representatives.

Reasons for report

To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on Long Term Plan 
investment.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on 2021/22 adult mental health investment 
and Long Term Plan progress. It provides an outline and background of the 
submission made to NHS England/Improvement (NHSE/I) about how we plan 
to transform local community mental health services and acute pathway, the 
journey so far and next steps. It also includes more specific Barking and 
Dagenham Community Mental Health Transformation (CMHT) local progress. 
The following areas are covered by this update: CMHT, Acute/crisis care, 
Perinatal, Eating Disorders, IAPT and Staff Wellbeing.

1.2 The CMHT programme plan has made substantial progress, with the 
Transformation team at full capacity, an agreed governance structure and 
terms of reference to oversee the work. The planned service transformation, 

Page 
[...]
ervices are engaged in this. The final model will be released in November 
2021.
 
Barking and Dagenham has recruited a full time Band 7 Project Manager who 
is assisting the Assistant Integrated Care Director in local delivery of the 
programme.

The following is a brief update of each service’s performance in Barking and 
Dagenham:

Crisis Pathway:

 Clinical Decision Unit (CDU) opened in November 2020 to manage 
Covid-19 and triage all admissions to determine whether further 
treatment is required.

 CDU is a 7 day/week admission and discharge unit, offering medical 
cover throughout.

Page 38



 Integrated Crisis Assessment Hub (ICAH) – enhanced model which 
includes outreach to all localities working closely with community 
mental health teams as well as Diversion pathway introduced to avoid 
emergency hospital presentations where this is not needed 

18-25 year olds Pathway:

 This pathway has been commissioned ‘At Scale’ – external partner to 
undertake research by end of January 2022 

 We are focused on high-risk groups, where we know the incidence of 
mental health issues is greater. The high-risk groups are:

 Care leavers/Children in care
 Those on edge of youth justice services
 Those with special educational needs 
 Young carers and children separated from their families (UASC)

IAPT Services:

 The NHSE recent system maturity tool analysis has regarded Barking 
and Dagenham and IAPT among the two highest performing services 
across the NHSE six performance indicators, in seven IAPT services 
within NEL ICS.

 Barking & Dagenham IAPT service deliver NICE-recommended 
evidence- based psychological therapies for common mental disorders 
(depression and anxiety disorders) to the diverse population of the 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. 

 The adult age range is from 18 and above. 
 A variety of psychological therapies are offered in person, in groups, 

virtual, or/and via telephone by the qualified and experienced 
psychology profe
[...]
version 

pathway introduced to avoid emergency hospital presentations where this is not needed 

P
age 73



CRISIS PATHWAY: OUTCOMES AND IMPROVEMENTS

 Hospital beds closer to home and improved support network 

 Time in hospital decreased, promoting the least restrictive option 

 Reduced costs on out of area beds (nil use of private beds since 

November 2020)

 80% positive patient experience reported at the Integrated Crisis 

Assessment hub

 Improved joint working with London Ambulance Service and the Police, 

offering an alternate pathway to ED and quicker response and handover

P
age 74



SERVICE OFFER FOR 18-25 YEAR OLD AGE GROUP
PATHWAY UPDATE

 New local research/scoping on the needs of this age group – not just 

about getting transition right but more than this 

 Commissioned ‘At Scale’ – external organisation to undertake by end 

January 2022 

 Special consideration of high risk groups, where we know the incidence 

of mental health issues is greater:

 Care leavers/Children in care

 Those on edge of youth justice services

 Those with special education needs 

 Young carers and children separated from their families (UASC)

P
age 75



PERINATAL AND EATING DISORDER UPDATE  

Perinatal

 NELFT have commenced the recruitment process for additional staff to 
achieve 21/22 objective. However, recruitment challenges currently put 
the LTP target for this service at risk

 The Perinatal team continue to progress with recruitment. New staff are 
undergoing induction and training to support the service 

Eating Disorders

 The service has recruited about 80% of additionally funded staff and 
continues to deliver services to meet the LTP trajectory 

IAPT

 The NHSE system maturity analysis tool has recently placed B&D 
among the two highest performing services for IAPT within 7 IAPT 
services across NEL ICS

P
age 76



STAFF HEALTH AND WELLBEING HUB UPDATE
NEL

P
age 77



P
age 78



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

9 November 2021

Title
[...]
ector of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)
matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
15.3.22

Covid-19 Update in the Borough   

 Wards Directly Affected: All Wards

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)
Matthew.Cole@lbbd.gov.uk

P
age 135



APPENDIX 1

Membership of Health and Wellbeing Board:

Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), LBBD Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration
Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), NHS North East London Clinical Commissioning Group 
Elaine Allegretti, LBBD Director of People and Resilience 
Cllr Saima Ashraf, LBBD Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement
Cllr Sade Bright, LBBD Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration
Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, LBBD Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
Melody Williams, North East London NHS Foundation Trust
Matthew Cole, LBBD Director of Public Health 
Melissa Gilmour, Metropolitan Police
Kathryn Halford, Barking Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
Sharon Morrow, NHS North East London Clinical Commissioning Group
Nathan Singleton, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham (CEO Lifeline Projects)
Narinder Dail, London Fire Brigade P

age 136


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 9 March 2021
	4 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 15 June 2021
	5 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 14 September 2021
	6 Covid-19 Update in the Borough
	7 Healthwatch Tender
	8 Barking and Dagenham (B&D) Update Report on 2021/22 Adult Mental Health Investment and Long Term Plan Progress
	Appendix A- NELFT Transformation Team Structure
	Appendix B- NELFT Community Mental Health Transformation Programme Governance Structure and Terms of Reference
	Appendix C - Mental Health Wellness Teams Training Matrix and Training Calendar
	Appendix C1 - Mental Health Wellness Teams

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 9 November 2021
(6:00  - 8:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Sharon Morrow and Melody 
Williams

Also Present: Brian Parrott

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf, Matthew Cole, Nathan Singleton and Cllr Paul 
Robinson

22. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

23. Minutes (9 March, 15 June and 14 September 2021)

The minutes of the formal meeting held on 9 March 2021and informal meetings 
held on 15 June and 14 September 2021 were confirmed as correct.

24. Covid-19 Update in the Borough

The Senior Intelligence and Analytics Officer (SIAO) disclosed that the Delta 
variant remains the most prevalent in the borough. There was a new variant, 
designated as Delta Plus, discovered in October that was presently under 
investigation but only fourteen cases had been detected in the borough so far. 

The SIAO also stated that since the last Board meeting

 Average daily hospital admissions had increased from five to seven
 As of 2nd November, there were 64 Covid-19 patients from the borough in 

Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust 
(BHRUT)which represented an increase from 51 patients 

 The number of patients requiring mechanical ventilation was reduced from 
15 to eight. 

In addition to this, the SIAO explained that 33.4% of residents aged 18+ were still 
unvaccinated and persons aged 40 and under had the lowest vaccination rate. 
Barking and Dagenham had the 16th highest case rate in London which was an 
improvement on September where it was 9th. Longbridge ward continued to have 
the highest cumulative case rate. Since the pandemic began, there has been 583 
Covid-19 related deaths. 

In response to questioning, the SIAO clarified that the low rate of testing, relative 
to other parts of London and England, did impose limitations on the data but until 
people agree to be tested there was no way to discern infection rates and variants  
among such persons. 



The Chair expressed concern at the levels of people unvaccinated, noting that 
vaccinations among persons aged 12 and above was only 54%. The Chair also 
requested that, going forward, the Board be provided with data on booster 
injections in the borough. Additionally, the Chair also requested how many staff at 
care homes were relieved of their position due to their refusal to be vaccinated. 

In response, the Strategic Director-Children and Adults (SDCA) disclosed that 
work was ongoing to ensure that care home staff were fully vaccinated by the 16th 
December deadline set by the Government. Only two care homes were run by the 
Council with the remainder being privately run. Work was focused on four care 
homes were more than five staff members had still not received their first dose. 
There had been issued with data accuracy on vaccines however, take up was 90% 
and the SDCA was confident that there would be no impact on service delivery. 

The Deputy Chair explained that 100% of all patients in intensive care had not 
been vaccinated whilst 7% of those aged 16 or under had been vaccinated which 
was skewing the figures. Concern was also expressed that few members of the 
public were wearing masks. 

The Integrated Care Director (ICO) at North East London Foundation Trust 
(NELFT) said that communications were ongoing to encourage unvaccinated 
groups to book an appointment and these communications would utilise social 
media. However, given the differences in group profiles, there could not be a one 
size fits all strategy therefore communications would need to be tailored.

The Board noted the update.

25. Healthwatch Tender

The Lead Commissioner for Health (LCH) presented a report to the Board on the 
tender of the Healthwatch contract which expired on 31st March 2022. An 
engagement event would be taking place and would include two service users who 
would be involved in the design of the new service as well as being part of the 
tender panel. The Council wanted Healthwatch to be more visible in the 
community and to give voice to residents. 

In response to questioning, the LCH clarified that Healthwatch would be expected 
to undertake more collaborative work across Barking and Dagenham, Havering 
and Redbridge with more tri-borough investigations, research and programmes. 

The Board agreed to delegate the contract tendering process to the Chair and the 
Director of Public Health. The Board also agreed that the tender proposal would be 
brought back to the Board for the final decision. 

26. Barking and Dagenham (B&D) Update Report on 2021/22 Adult Mental Health 
Investment and Long Term Plan Progress

The Mental Health Transformation Programme Director (MHTPD) at the North 
East London Foundation Trust (NELFT) presented to the Board on NHS England’s 
long term plan in relation to mental health. 

The aim was to develop an evidence-based skills development programme in 



order to facilitate long term resilience to the challenges that would be faced in the 
coming years. This would be done by:

 Increasing access to psychological therapy;
 Promote continuity of care and avoid patients being dealt with by several 

teams;
 Develop a primary care model based around the primary care networks;
 Greater use of apprentices, recruitment of persons with lived experience to 

develop the future workforce and implement new ways of working as well as 
training existing staff: and

 Work with the third sector to develop community mental health resilience 
and support. 

The MHTPD set out what had already been achieved including:

 Model of care and interfaces;
 Barking and Dagenham locality steering group; 
 Open dialogue training commencement; 
 Training matrix developed to facilitate staff development; and
 Contracts were developed with the third sector for the peer support worker 

service;

The MHTPD then clarified that the immediate priority for NELFT was to; 

 Address service pressures;
 Produce new systems and processes in cooperation with key stakeholders 

using feedback from service users; and
 Complete recruitment and staff training.

The MHTPD disclosed that, whilst the aim was to begin implementation in 
December 2021 in at least two boroughs there had been technical issues. It was 
now expected that the plan relating to Barking and Dagenham would go live in 
March 2022. 

The Integrated Care Director (ICD) updated the Board on actions taken to resolve 
issues with the crisis pathway including; 

 Hospital beds closer to the patient’s home with an improved support 
network;

 Reduction in hospital stays required for patients;
 No use of private sector beds since November 2020 when the Clinical 

Decision Unit was established;
 The Integrated Crisis Assessment Hub, introduced in November 2020, had 

achieved a patient satisfaction rating of 80%; and
 Improved joint working with the police and ambulance services enabling a 

quicker response and handover. 

In relation to those aged between 18 and 25, the ICD stated that further research 
was required on this age group. An external organisation, called ‘At Scale’ had 
been commissioned to carry out research in order to assist NELFT in meeting the 
needs of 18 to 25 years olds. The ICD identified sub-groups at risk:



 Care leavers/children in care; 
 Those on edge of youth justice services; 
 Those with special educational needs; and
 Young carers and children separated from their families.

In relation to perinatal services, staff recruitment was ongoing and staffing 
resources were providing to be the biggest challenge in meeting the targets set out 
in the long-term plan. 80% of additional required staff had been recruited for the 
eating disorder service.

The ‘Improving Access to Psychological Therapies’ (IAPT) had been ranked 
among the two highest performing within seven IAPT services across North East 
London Integrated Care Services. The ICD also confirmed that the ‘Keeping Well 
NEL’ had been launched to support employees. 

The Director of Integrated Care (DIC) at North East London Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NELCCG) responding to questioning, outlined how the 
three year mental health investment plan was being drawn up by NELFT and 
NELCCG. A Finance and Performance Group was established consisting of staff 
from both organizations. This was to ensure that investment was more closely 
aligned to service development, delivery and anticipating potential shortfalls, such 
as staff shortages, so that investment can be swiftly aligned to address any issue 
that arose. DIC acknowledged the complexities and the challenges that come from 
sudden increases in demand. 

The Chair requested that a further update be given in six months as this would 
enable the Board to hear the feedback from service users and to further discuss 
the plan’s development and challenges. 

The Board noted the update

27. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020-21

The Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board (ICSAB) presented to 
the Board. 

There were issues of mental health and emotional wellbeing that were challenging 
to quantify as was domestic violence. Covid-19 had placed pressure on care 
homes and the ‘care at home’ scheme however ICSAB praised the Council for its 
response. 

ISCAB highlighted his concern that a disproportionate number of adults with 
learning disabilities had died of Covid-19 in the borough. It was therefore important 
to acknowledge that gaps existed in knowledge. ICSAB cited, as an example, the 
gap in experience of people who have had safeguarding undertaken on their 
behalf and highlighted this as an area requiring improvement. 

ICSAB discussed the new North East London partnership arrangements that come 
into force on 1st April 2022 disclosing that he had met with the Chief Nurse and 
that the meeting was productive. A proposed adult safeguard partnership 
assurance tool was discussed with ICSAB. Further discussions would take place. 



 
The Strategic Director, Children and Adults (SDCA) clarified the definition of 
‘known persons’ that was alluded to in the report. SDCA explained that data 
improvement exercises had been undertaken and that this likely resulted in 
changes to the number of known cases owing to such improvements. SDCA also 
stressed that the Council was largely responsible for producing such data despite 
other agencies also being responsible for dealing with adults at risk. The SDCA 
indicated that this would need to change.

The Board noted the update.

28. BHR Health and Care Academy Launch

The Chief Nurse (CH) at Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals 
(BHRUT) updated the Board on the BHR Academy. The Academy was launched 
in response to challenges with the workforce in terms of required numbers and 
qualifications. 

Programmes have been implemented to address this including working with Barts 
Health and NELFT to increase the size of the workforce and upgrade skills. The 
BHR Academy aims to broaden this work and to involve more stakeholders. The 
CH stressed that, in addition to recruitment, moving existing employees to new 
positions, following training, is also part of the process and to create a pool of 
skilled staff in sufficient numbers. 

The CH highlighted problems with health visitors, mental health nurses and allied 
health professionals. In terms of employment, a pilot was undertaken in the 
Summer of 2020 where care leavers were offered apprenticeships and whilst the 
numbers of care leavers were relatively low, this was a programme that could be 
expanded. 

The Consultant in Public Health (CPH) raised the importance of reflecting the 
public health role of all health and care staff when workforce needs are looked at  

The CH concluded by stating that the improvement plan was ongoing and further 
updates would be given. 

The Board noted the update

29. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan. 

30. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

NHS England (NHSE) intended to implement changes to the rules regarding the 
administration of the Better Care Fund. The Board is required to sign off on the 
changes, however NHSE had indicated that the changes would need to be signed 
off before the next meeting of the Board which was in January 2022. 

Therefore, the Chair of the Board or the Chief Executive would be required to sign 
off the changes on the Board’s behalf. The nature of the changes would be 
presented to the Board at the next meeting. 



The Board noted the update. 


